Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ | 2 I B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Yachts & Yachting Online Limited (in 03878407
Administration)

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8024 of 2012

Companies Court, Brmingham District Registry
(full name of court)

(a) tnsert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Adrian Stewart Duncan
address(es) of Jackal Advisory Limited
administrator(s) Level 19

Portland House
Bressenden Place
London

SW1E 5RS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b} Insert date (b) 17 January 2012 (b) 16 July 2012

Signed A_ ) 2

Administrator

Dated 31 July 2012
Contact Details®
You do not have to give any contact Linda Fitzpatrick
information n the box opposite but if Jackal Advisory Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to Level 19, Portland House
contact you If there I1s a query on the Bressenden Place
form London SWI1E 5RS
The contact informatron that you give Telephone 0208 282 6008
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

pubhc record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A314B4L5"
A2

THURSDAY

06/02/2014 #240
COMPANIES HOUSE

m

1y Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Yachts & Yachting Online Limited

(in Administration)

First and Final Progress Repart of the Administrator pursuant to Rules 2 47 and
2 118(2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

JackalAdvisory




S
—— Contents
Sectlon Page Appendices Page
1 Interpretation and Abbreviations 3 A Admimstrator's account of recerpts and payments 18
2 Statutory Information 4 Summary of adminstrator’s proposals 14
3 - Details of the appolntment of Administrator 5 C __ Admimstrator’s time costs and disbursements _ 24
incorporating SIP 8 Report
4 Progress dunng the penod 6
5 QOutcome for creditors 9
] Admimstrator’s Proposals 10
Disclaimer Notice
7 Summary of steps taken dunng the admnistration 11 This final progress repot has been prepared by Adnan Duncan, the
Admunistrater of Yachts & Yachtmg Onfine Limited (in Administration), solely
8 Admintstrator's remuneration and disbursements 12 to comply with his statutory duty 1o report to credilors on the progress of the
9 Administrator's expenses 1 adminstration  The report is prvate and confidental and may not be reled
upen, refermed {0, reproduced or quotad from in whole or In part, by creditors
10 Credilors’ nghts 14 for any other purposas other than those for which this report has been

—_

1

Assets that remain to be realised

15

12

Other refevant information

16

Conclusion

17

provided to them, or by any other person for any other purpose whatsoever

JackalAdvisory




— Interpretation and Abbreviations

*Act Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) “QFCH" Qualdying Floating Charge Hotder

"Rutes” insatvency Rules 1986 and the (nsalvancy ‘SIP13 (E&W)" Statament of Insolvency Practice 13 (England
{(Amendment) Rulas 2010 and Wales)

“Administrator” Adnan Duncan M Marger and Acquisiion } - - -

~Jackal Advisory” Jackal Advisory Limited “AR" Accounts Recenvable

*Company” of “YYOL" Yachts & Yachting Oniine Limited {in UK United Kingdom
Administration) HP" Hue Purchase

"Bank' or "HSBC" HSBC Bank plc Wi Work m progress

‘Court” g;:lagr:\éo&tu?tl Justice, Chancery Division, ‘RS T Financia! Reporting Standard 17

“SPA" Sale and Purchase Agresment Thustees” ;Z"&gﬁﬁﬁemfﬁﬁghmﬁfﬁ of

“Shoosmihs LLP" igmgmt;"’ {Lagal advisor to the *Scheme” Machinery Market Staff Pansion Fund

“Group" Machinery Masket Limited, MM Publshing ‘Pirectors” Mr Jan Bporck and Mr Mark Jardine |
Limited, Yachting Press Lim:ted and Yachts & *Sellers” Yachts & Yachting Online Limited (in ‘
Yachting Online Limited Administrabion)

"Holding Company" Machinery Market Limited

M Milhon

*RoT" Rstention of Titie

“Purchaser” of “MM Media® MM Media Limded

JackaIAdvmor;

—— 3




—— Statutory Information

Statutory Information
Name of Company
Date of Incomporation

6ompany reg?stered number

Company registered office

Yachts & Yachting Onfine Limited {in Administration)
12 November 1999

78407 h - - - -
Level 19, Portland House, Bressenden Piace, London SW1E 5RS

Formerly Wadham House, 6 Blythe Road, Bromiey, Kent BR1 3RX

Ja ckalAdviho“r—y




— Details of the appointment of the Administrator

Detalls of the appointment of the Administrator

Name ¢f Administrator

=~ Dats of Admirustrator’s appointrent:
Date of Administrator’s resignation

Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making
appointment / application

Acts of the Adminstrator

EC Regulation

Extensions of the period

- 47 January 2012 _

Adnan Stewart Duncan, a Ucensed Insofvency Practitoner of Jackal Adwisory Limited, Level 19, Portland
House, Bressendan Place, London, SW1E SRS

N/&

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Brmingham Distrct Registry
8024 of 2012

8024 of 2012
The directors of the Company

The Administrator acts as an officer of the Court and as agent of the Company without personal habbity
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Admnistrator, may be done by
him as the person holding the office of administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {Councl Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000} applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

There have been no extenslons to the administration penod

JackalAdvaisory




=——Progress during the period

»  Thes report should be read in conunction with the Administrator's Proposal
dated 20 January 2012

= Attached at Appendix A is my abstract of receipts and payments for the
period from 17 January 2012 to 31 July 2012 | report on the following
_sigmificant matters

= ‘Pre-pack’ sala of the business and assets of the Company

Immediately after my appowntment as Administrator on 17 January
2012, | complsted a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets
of the Group to MM Media Limited This transaction was in the
best interests of the Company so that its assels were sold on a
gomg concern basis This resulted n a signdicantly greater
realisation than if it had been sold on a forced sale basis The
sale excluded the Holding Company’s freehold premises at 6 Blyth
Road, Bromley, Kent (Property) which was the pnncipal trading
address for Yachts & Yachting Online Limrtad

Details of the transaction were covered axtensively in section 3 of
the Administrator's Proposals and are summarised as follows

¥achts &

Machinery yochting
(Ansit Narket Oniine NN Publishing Towl
Goadwi! 33 3R kR k] 1000.00
Ofice Equiprnent & Machuesy TANH s M3 8,000.50
Stock 100 NI Nl 120
Cestomes Conract snd work n progresa Nl L] 100 1.0
infolles sl Property and wabale 188.00 18400 10600 453.00
Susingss. Indorm pon 16667 168587 18658 50000
£8,00015 1300 13 £1,600.32 18,004 0o

Book Debts

At the date of the appointment of the Administrator, the Company remained in
ocoupation at the Property The Purchaser was [n the process of secunng
altemative trading premises and to enable an orderly transfer of the business,
the Admenstrator granted a short term licenca to MM Media to occupy the
Property for 21 days  In thus time, the Purchaser was able to conclude the
transfer under the pre-pack sale agreement. At the same tms, the
Adminustretor was able to collate the business records of the Company and
amange the orderly wind-down of the Company's affars The Administrator
gained vacant possession of the Property by 31 January 2012

The records of the Company reflected outstanding book debts to 17 January
2012 of £17,452 The Admunustrator was able to verify this value by secunng
copies of invoices for all outstanding debis

With the assistance of MM Media, the Administrator managed the debt
collechon actvity and secured recovery of book debts totaling £16,641 The
balance of the ledger of £811 is considered uncollectable dus to the
nsatvency of the mmaming debtors

JackalAdvisory




—— Progress during the period

Uncharged assets
Receipts ‘ .

BookDebts .__ £1664122  These realisatons are described earier m thus section
Goodwill £33332  These realisations are included In the pre-pack sale of business and assets descnbed earlier in th‘zs secton )
Furmiture & Equipment £33333  These realisatons are included i the pre-pack sale of business and assets descnbed earher in this section
Inteliectual Property £166 67  These realisatons are meluded In the pre-pack sale of business and assats desenbed earlier in this section
Business Information £1466 67 These realisations are ncluded in the pre-pack sale of business and assets descnbed earlier in this section
Sundry Debts £3436  Sundry debtors not ncluded on the Company ledger
Cash at Bank £084 At the date of the Administration, the Company held vanous amounts on accounts with HSBC  These amounts

have been duly recovered in the Adminsstration
Bank Interest Gross £008 This represents Interest generated on funds held by the Administration  For the avoidance of doubt, any interest

generated will be available for distnbution to the body of unsecured creddors

j:ci;a;.IAdvisory




== Progress during the period

Payments
Administrator's Fees E15,757 35 Thess t'ems are descnbed in greater detad in section B of this report
Administrator’s Expenses £8350  Tnese items are descnbed in greater detal n section 9 of this report.
Legal Fees £155000  Foflowing the appointment of the Administrator we mestructed Shoosmiths LLP to continue to assist with legal
- .- matters 1n respect of the Administrabion  The work camed out to date includes completing the ‘pre-pack’ sale
agreement. - . - - - - - - - - ,
Imecoverable VAT £5095  This is residual VAT not recovered 1n the Administratien

JackalAd;risory




= Qutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors + There are no secured credetor claims in this matter

+As reportad in the Administrator Proposals, &5 at the date of appointment of the Adiunistrator, there wera no staff employed
directly by the Company All staff were employed by the Holding Company

+The Administrator considers that the employees’ contracts of employment were transfamed to MM Media Limited on completion

Preferential Creditors of the SPA on 17 January 2012 under the operation of the Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations

2006

»Consequently, the Administrator considers that the Company has no liability to preferential debts m respect of the Company’s
- - ——— former employees' potential claims for unpaid wages or salaries, and any unpard accrued hollday pay entitlement

+Under the Adminustrator's Proposals, It was reporied that an it was unlikely that there would be sufficient assets in the Company
Unsecured Creditors to warrant a distribution {o unsecured creditors  Due 1o the costs of Administrabion it ks confirmed that there will be no distnbution
to any class of creditor in this matter

Exit from «In ine with the Administrators Proposals, the Administrator filed a Notice of move from admnistration to dissolution (Form 2 358)
Administratlo with the Registrar of Companses on 31 July 2012 The appointment as Administrator ceases to have effect on the date that the
nisiration notice Is registered and the Company will be drssolved 3 months from the date that the notice Is registered

JackalAdvisor;




—— Administrator’s Proposal

" Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Administrator's Proposals as approved by the Inibal meeting of credors held on 7 February 2012

- The Admunistrator 15 of the opiion that there have not been any significant amendments to or deviations from the Administrators Proposals as onginally set out
and approved

JackalAdvisory

10




—=Summary of steps taken during the administration wwm

Adminstration and
pianning

Inveshgations

Realisation of assets

Creditors

Other Matters

+ Attending the Company's trading premises at Bromisy, Kent to ensure smooth completion of the sale to MM Media Lt

*Recomding and removing Coempany records (both physical and digital) from Company premises

«Complying with all statutory requiements including informung Comparies House of our appomntment, despatching the
Adminsstrators Proposal to all relevant stakeholders, holding the meeting of credtors and concluding the Admustration

+ Recording transactions, mcluding payments where applicable, and identfying receipts

+General planning of the admnistrabion process meluding management meetngs and reviewing the estmated outcome of the
insolvency procedure

+Tha Administrator has a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business, Inngvation and Skills on the conduct of the
directors and the affairs of the Company This was dong

+ Completion of a pre-packaged SPA for the business and assets of the group to MM Media Limited, on a going concermn basis
+Lialsing with agents, solicitor, valuers in respect of the SPA
»Monitonng, reviewing and reporting collection of the outstanding debtor ledger

* Reporting to creditors dunng the Administrabon
s Attending o general creditors enquines

» Caliing the meeting of Creditors on 7 February 2012 to consider and approve the Administrators Proposals
» Submithing tax retuns on behalf of the Company and taking advice where applicable

JackalAdvisory

11




— Administrator’s Remuneration and
Disbursements

The Admnistraters remunerabon 1s fixed by reference to the tme properly gven by the Administrator and the vanous grades of his staff cakulated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Jackal Adwsory Limited for attending to matters ansing in the Administration  The Admirustrator 15 authonsed to draw
dishursaments, including disbursements for services prowded by his fim (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), n
accordance with the fir's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Administrator for tha Purpose of the Administrabion pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resclutions were approved et the inshal meeting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

Total remunerabon drawn in actx;rdance with theiAppruva! amounts to £16,021 05 Total tma spent on this assignment amounts to 193 2 hours at an average
compostte rate of £200 23 per hour, resutung in total tme costs to date of £38,683 50 Outstanding time costs will be wniten off by the Administrator as it ks not
anticipated that there will be any further realisations in this mafter The Adminstrator will be ceasing to act on registrabon of the attached form 2 35B

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtaned total £63 50 A narrative summary of tme costs and
expenses incured 15 ncluded at Appendu C

J:ckalAdvisory .




—— Administrator’s Expenses

=~ Aslajament of the expenses incurred and discharged by the Administrator dunng the penod of this progress report is included in the recerpts and payments
account at Appendix A

JackalAdvu;or—)_r

13




—— Creditors’ Rights

. Right to request further information

-~ Pursuant to Rule 2 534 of the Rules, withn 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured creddor with the concurrence of
5% i value of the unsecured crediors including that creditor (or an unsecured creddor with less than 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, but
with the permssion of the coutt) may request n wrling that the Admuustrator provide further tnformaton about his remuneraton and expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this report

= Rightto make an application to court” ~

- Pursuant to Rule 2 108 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured credior, with the concurrenca of 10% in value of the creditors including
that creditor, (or any unsecured credriors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an apphication to the court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses mcurted by
the Adrinistrator as set out in this progress report are excess:ve or inappropnate m relation to the basis fixed for the Administrator's remuneration

JackalAclvisc;:); y




=== Assets that remain to be realised

The following assets are to be dealt with in the liquidation

Recovery of cutstanding VAT 426 claims totalling £208 33 which will be drawn in Admunistrators final fees

f;ckalAdvisory

15



L)
= Other relevant Information

. Report on Dlreciors’ conduct

As detatled n the Admindstrator's Proposats, the Admuntstrator has a duty to submut a report to the Department fur Business, Innovabon and Skills on the
conductof the Directors  The Adnunistrator has comphed with his duty ; this respect

JackalAdvis();

16




= Conclusion —

- The purpose of the Administration has been achreved and | will be filing the relevant notce of dissolution with the Regustrar of Compames  The Company will
then automabcally be dissoived by the Regisar of Companies 3 months after the notice is regstered, as Getailed in the Admiristrator's Proposals, which wene
ratified by creditors on 7 February 2012  The appointment as Administrator ceasas o have effect on the date that the notice is registered

Signed by Adnan Stewart Duncan as Adminmstrator of Yachts & Yachting Online Limited (in Adminstration) _

b

Date 31 July 2012 |

JackalAdvisory -




—— Appendix-A

For the pesiod from 17 Janusary 2012 to 16 July 2012 and 17 July 2012 to 31 July 2012

33333

12,626 0D
166 00
166 67

Nil
Nil
Nil
13,675 33

Nil
Nl
Nil
Nil
13,675 33

(6200)
(100 00)
(16,303 00)

(7,392 00)
!10.171 67!

33333 Furniture & Equipment

Yachts & Yachting Onllne Uimited - In Adminstration
Administrator's of

ptsand Pay

Statement of Affalrs

Unsecured Assats

Goodwill

Book Debts

Intellectual Property / Website
Bustness infgrmation

Sundry Debtor

Cash 3t Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Cost of Raalisdons
Cffice Holders Fees
Qfflce Holders Expenseas
Legal Fees
Irecoverable VAT

Unsacured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

Qustoms & Excise VAT

Inter Co Debt - Machinery Market Ltd
tnter-Co Debt YachtingPress Ltd

Represented by
Balance at Bank
VAT Recelvable

172/01/2012t0 17/07/2012 to

16/07 /2012 njarfamz Total
E £ £
33333 il 33333
33333 Nil 33333
T 16,641 22 N 1664122 - - - —
166 67 N 166 67
166 67 Nl 166 67
FLEN NIl 343
084 NI oea
008 il oos
17,676 50 Ml 17,676 50
(25,757 35) (254.70) {16,012 05)
(6350} il (6350}
(1,550 00) NI (1,55000)
.00 {50 95) (50 95)
305,65 (305 69) 0o
NIl NI Nil
Nil it Nil
NIl Nit Nil
NHl NIl NIl
305 65 {305 65) N
9732 NI
208 33 NIl
305 65 NIl
JackalAdvisory

18




— Appendix-B

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4% OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
20 January 2012

Yachts & Yachting Online Limted Court Case No 8024 of 2012
in Administration {‘the Company”) - _

The Admimstrator's proposals are as follows

1 The Admmistrator continues to manage the affars and any rematning assets of the Company and settle all Administration expenses,

2 The Administrator contnues with s enquines into the conduct of Direciors of the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their
investigation into the affairs of the Company,

3 The Adminustrator be authonsed to agree the clams of the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company unless the Adminustrator concludes, in his
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assats avallable for distnbution,

4 The Administrator be authonsed to disinbute funds to preferential creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds penmd and, in relation to distnbutions to
unsecured credors, if the Court gives parmission following an appropriate apphication,

5 That, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of crediors, & Creditors Commiiee be appointed in respect of the Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three cred.tors of the Company,

v That, in respect of the Company, the Creditors’ Commities, if one 1s appointad, be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration: be fixed by
reference to the time propery given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matiers ansing in the Admurustration, calculated at the prevaling standand
hourly charge out rates used by Jackal Advisory at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrator's expenses,

7 That, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 15 not appointed at a mweting of creditors, the creditors be asked to agree that the basis of the Adrunistrator's remuneration be
fixed by reference to the tme propery gen by the Administrator and hrs staff i attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculaled at the prevaling
standard hourty charge out rates used by Jackal Adwsory at the tme when the work s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Adminstrator’s expenses,

jackalAdvisory

19




—— Appendix-B

10

That, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 15 not appointed at a meetng of credrtars, the creditors will fix the Administrator's disbursements for mileage to be fixed by
reference to mileage propelty incurred by the Adminsstrator and his staff n attending to matters arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevaifing
standard mileage rate used by Jackal Adwisory at the tme when mifeage 15 incurved (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable

That, following the reaksation of assets and resoluton of all matters in the Adminstrabon, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrator mplemant the mast cost effective steps to formatly conclisde the Administration. This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provide Court permussion is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company of altematiely, seeking to put the Company into Creditors Voluntary Lrquidation
{"CVL") or Compuisory Liquidation, depending on which option will resultin a better realisabon for creditors,

That, of the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Admimistrator proposes to be appointed Liquidator and any Creditors' Committse appomted wit become
the Liquidation Commuttee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liqudators' remuneration be fixed by refarence to the tme given i
atiending to matters ansing in the Ligudaton As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b} of the Rules, the credrtors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nominaton 15 made before the proposals are approved by creditors  For the purposes of Section
231 of the Act the Liquidator will be authonsed to camry out all functions, dubes and powers under the Act, and

In the absence of a Creditors” Committze, the credtors of the Company agree that the Administrator be discharged from Habiity per Paragraph 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrator filing hes final report to crediiors and vacating offica

JackalAdvisory

- 20




—— Appendix-C

Summary of office holdet's time costs

CASE NAME Yachts & Yachting Online
Limited (n Admunistration)
CASE TYPE Administration
"OFFICE HOLDER - Adnan Stewart Duncan -
DATE OF APPQINTMENT 17 January 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached Is intended to provide
sufficient informabion to enable the body responsible for the approval of the
office holder's fees to consider the level of those fees in the context of the
case

12 Complexity of the case

~ The business and assets of the Company were sold to MM Media Limted
The remaining significant asset was the Company's outstanding deblor
ledger which totalled £17,452 at the date of appointment.

13 Exceptional Responsibilities
The Administrator had many obligations to comply with in handling and
bringing to a swift conclusion sale agreements and managing the
collechon of the outstanding ledger

14 The offlce holder's effectiveness

- tam of the opinion that the purpose of the administrahon was achigved
quickly and effectively However due o the costs of the Administrabion,
there are insufficient funds to altow a distnbution to any creditors in this
matter

15§ Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holder

~ As noted in this repost, due to the nature of the obligations ansing under
the sake contract for the sale of the Company’s business and assets on a
going concern basis and the montonng and collecton of the outstanding
debtor ledger, a considerable amount of time has been expended in
attending to these matters

16 Anticipated retum to creditors

- The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that unsecured credidors would
not receve 8 dndend  As outlined n this report | do not anticipate that
there will be a distnbution o any class of creditor in this matter

17 Tima cost analysis

~ An analysis of tme costs ncurmed between 17 January and 31 July 2012
prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 Is
attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the
different types of work involved in the case, and gving the average hourly
rate charged for each work type

~ Due to the complexity of the case, the majority of the work has been
undertaken by an expenenced insolency executive, with the assistance of
insolvency adminstrators

~ The tme costs analysis prowdes details of work undertaken by the office
helder and his staff following his appointment only




—— Appendix- C

18 The views of the creditors
- Creditors were sent the Admirsstrator's Proposals on 20 January 2012 and
were [nvited to attend the meeting of credrtors held on 7 February 2012

19 Approval of fees
- The resolutons for the Admiristrator to draw fees and costs from estate
funds were passed at the mesting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursemants
The resolutons for the Administrator 1o draw fees and costs from estate
funds were passed at the meeting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

111 Category 2 Disbursements

- In accordance with the resolution obtamed in relation to expenses and
disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements (and disbursement
which should be treatad as Category 2) have been charged to the case
since the date of the Administrators appointment

Statulory Advertising 6350
Total £6350

112 Other Profossionals employed and thelr costs

- Shoosmiths LLP, solicitors were engaged to assist with the completion of
sale agreements and preparabon and validabon of appointment
documents They were instructed on account of thewr experise and
proficiency  Their professional fees have totalled £1,550 00

2EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDER'S CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICY

21 Jackal Advisory's polcy for charging fees and expenses incurred by the
offica holder 1s attached at Appendn C

22 The rate charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case
are attached at Appendix C

3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE CUR LAST REPORT
Please see sacton 7 of the report for a summary of action taken under this
heading

JackalAdvisor)-r




= SIP9 Report

YYUIM ~ YadHs &Yachting Oriee Lrrited- in Adnriristretion

T P9 Summary to 3PN 2
c of Work F Partrer Mareger Cthws Benlor Assistartn & Totsl Hous Tine Cont (£)  Average Houty
Professlonsls  Bupport Staff Rms (L)
Aciristirmd Fateg oo B30 7000 Fog) oro 24,506.00 8508
o N Cwefpaific o 0 am 000 Qoo 0 276500 500
Codtors 28y 030 730 T om " oo 2000.00 TS
nestigrtios Y 040 La) am B0 asem 1o
Restiastional Atets 100 [T zZzo om 2080 EA4K0 =
Tradeg aoo oo 000 [103) o ang 0.00
Total Hours 2470 o0 i 20 28 40 w30 38,083 0 200 23
Yot Fess Clulirad ASTS7 38
Total Disbur sererts Clalmed 638

JackalAdvisory




—— SIP9 Report- Charge out rates

JACKAL'S HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES £

Partner —appointment taker 38500
Director 35000
Senior Manager 30000
Manager 165 00
Asslstant Maniger 11500
Senlor Executive 18000
Executive_ _ o 16000
Junior Executive 14000
Cashier 13500
Trainee 100 00
Support Staff/ Secietary S0 00

JackalAdvie,or)_r

4



